



\$~126

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 7158/2025 & CM APPL. 32295/2025
D N RAJUPetitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Singh Kaurav,
Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Dushyant Pratap Singh, GP
with Ms. Stuti Wahal, Adv.
Mr. Kush Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER
14.10.2025

%

1. An adjournment is sought on the ground that a close relative of Mr. Puneet Dhawan, learned Senior Panel Counsel, who has to appear on behalf of the respondents in this matter, has expired. We also note that counter affidavit has been returned under objections.

2. Let the counter affidavit be re-filed after removing objections within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereof.

3. Re-notify on 15 December 2025 for disposal in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

OCTOBER 14, 2025/aky