



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 7158/2025 & CM APPL. 32295/2025, CM APPL. 78786/2025

D N RAJU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Singh Kaurav,
Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Puneet Dhawan, SPC Mr. Dushyant Pratap Singh, GP and Mr. Kush Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **15.12.2025**

1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner waives his right of rejoinder.
2. The only dispute that survives appears to be whether the petitioner would be entitled to interest on disability pension as the claim of disability pension is not being contested by the respondent.
3. Re-notify for disposal on 16 January 2026 in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

DECEMBER 15, 2025/dsn