



\$~1 to 7, 52 to 54, 133

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

1

+ **W.P.(C) 7158/2025**

D N RAJUPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

2

+ **W.P.(C) 13212/2025**

GURDIT SINGH THROUGH WIFE AND NEXT FRIEND

RANJIT KAURPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

3

+ **W.P.(C) 14345/2025**

SAT KUMAR THROUGH WIFE AND NEXT FRIEND

PREETI DEVIPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

4

+ **W.P.(C) 4808/2026**

JANESH KUMAR THROUGH WIFE AND NEXT FRIEND

MANJU BALAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

5

+ **W.P.(C) 5135/2026**

MAHENDER SINGH THROUGH SON AND NEXT FRIEND

VISHAL SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

6

+ **W.P.(C) 5384/2026**

MALU SINGH NO. 898006858, CT/GD (RETD.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

7

+ **W.P.(C) 5832/2026**

SUNILPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent



52

+

W.P.(C) 4757/2026

RISHAV DUBEY

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

53

+

W.P.(C) 4949/2026

YADAV VIRENDRA SINGH BABULAL

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

54

+

W.P.(C) 5539/2026

EX CPL ANIL KUMAR TRIPATHI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondent

133

+

W.P.(C) 6850/2026

KHARAT BHAGWAN SHIVAJI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Present:

For Petitioners

Mr. Prashant Singh Kaurav & Aditya Pratap Singh, Advs. in Item No. 1

Mr. Vivek Sheel, Ms. Deepshikha & Mr. Anshul Mahajan, Advs. in Item No. 2, 3,4, 5

Mr. Trilok Chand, Adv. and Malu Singh, Petitioner in person in Item No. 6

For Respondents

Mr Puneet Dhawan, SPC with Dushyant Pratap Singh, GP, Mr Kush Sharma, Adv., Devender Singh, Dy JAG ITBP in Item No. 1

Mr. Shekhar Kumar & Mr. Neel Kumar Sharma, Advs. in Item No. 2

Mr. Amit Gupta SPC, Mr. Vidur Dwivedi GP, Mr. Devendra



Kumar JAG ITBP, Advs. in Item No. 3
Ms. Aishwarya Chhabra, SPC along with Mr. Devinder Singh,
Dy JAG in Item No. 4 for R1-R4
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha
Jammal, Ms. Nyasa Sharma & Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advs. in Item
No. 5
Mr. Amish Tandon & Ms. Aanchal, Advs. in Item No. 7
Mr. Ankit Raj, SPC, Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv. in Item No. 52
Mr. Arun Kumar Tiwari, CGSC, with Mr. Binod Kumar
Upadhyay, Ms. KM Pratima Devi & Ms. Preeti Kumari, Advs.
in Item No. 53
Mr. Kamal Kant Jha, CGSC with Mr. Aishwarya Deep Singh
and Ms. Aakriti, Advs. in Item No. 54
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, CGSC with Mr. Saurabh Nagar, Govt
Pleader, Mr. Abhijit Singh & Mr. Anurag Pandey, Advs. in
Item No. 133

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **19.05.2026**

CM APPL. 78786/2025 in W.P.(C) 7158/2025

1. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.
2. The delay of 40 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
3. The counter affidavit is taken on record.

CM APPL. 13820/2026 in W.P.(C) 13212/2025

4. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.
5. The delay of 40 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.
6. The counter affidavit is taken on record.
7. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7158/2025 & CM APPL. 32295/2025
W.P.(C) 13212/2025 & CM APPL. 13820/2026



W.P.(C) 14345/2025

W.P.(C) 4808/2026 & CM APPL. 23512/2026

W.P.(C) 5135/2026 & CM APPL. 25110/2026

W.P.(C) 5384/2026 & CM APPL. 26308/2026

W.P.(C) 5832/2026 & CM APPL. 28665/2026

W.P.(C) 4757/2026 & CM APPL. 23292/2026

W.P.(C) 4949/2026

W.P.(C) 5539/2026 & CM APPL. 27095/2026

W.P.(C) 6850/2026

8. It has been brought to the notice of the Court that identical matters are listed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 20.05.2026 with lead matter in SLP (Civil) No. 3680/2025.

9. It shall be the responsibility of the Parties to complete the pleadings before the next date of hearing.

10. List on 18.08.2026.

11. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 19, 2026

"SS"